Appointed Date:  1st April, 2025 
Effective Date: The date on which the certified copy of the order 

sanctioning the Scheme, passed by the NCLT, as and 
when applicable is filed with Registrar of Companies, 
Gujarat.  

Consideration/ Share Exchange 
Ratio 

“479(Four Hundred Seventy-Nine) equity shares of 
Rs. 10/- each, fully paid up of VGPL to be issued for 
every 19 (Nineteen) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each 
held by the Equity shareholders of VRPL on the 
Record Date.” 

Summary of valuation report (if 
applicable) including basis of

[...]

17.7 herein below), fully or proportionately, whose name appears in the 
register of members itself as on the Record Date or to their respective heirs, 
executors, administrators, legal representatives or the successors in title, as 
may be, in the following proportion:  

“479 (four hundred seventy-nine) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each of the 

Amalgamated Company shall be issued and allotted at par as fully paid up, 
to the equity shareholders of the Amalgamating Company for every 19 
(nineteen) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- fully paid up held in the Amalgamating

[...]

authorised share capital of the Amalgamated Company pursuant to this 
Scheme without any further act, instrument or deed on the part of the 
Amalgamated Company. The current authorised share capital of the 
Amalgamated Company after considering effect of clause 8 of Part II of this 
scheme stands to be INR 59,03,00,000/- (Rupees fifty nine crore three lakhs) 
comprising of 3,34,20,000 (three crore thirty four lakhs twenty thousand) 
Equity Shares of INR 10/- each and 2,56,10,000 (two crore fifty six lakhs 
ten thousand) preference shares of INR 10/- each. The said preference share 
capital comprising of 2,56,10,000 (two crore fifty six lakhs ten thousand) 
preference shares of INR 10/- each shall stand reclassified entirely as equity 
share capital comprising of 2,56,10,000 (two crore fifty six lakhs ten 
thousand) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each.  

The current authorised share capital of Amalgamated Company is INR 
3,06,00,00,000/- (Rupees three hundred six crore) comprising of 

30,60,00,000 (thirty crores sixty lakhs) Equity Shares of INR 10/- each. 

19.2 Upon sanction of this Scheme and upon the reclassification of the authorised 
share capital of Amalgamating Company as set out in clause 19.1, the 
authorised share capital of Amalgamated Company shall automatically stand

[...]

increased, transferred, merged and combined without any further act, 
instrument or deed on the part of the Amalgamated Company including 
payment of stamp duty and fees payable to Registrar of Companies, Gujarat, 
by adding the authorised share capital of Amalgamating Company 
amounting to INR 59,03,00,000/- (Rupees fifty nine crore three lakhs) 
comprising of 5,90,30,000 (five crore ninety lakhs thirty thousand) Equity 
Shares of INR 10/- each. The filing fee and stamp duty already paid by 
Amalgamating Company on its authorised share capital shall be deemed to 
have been so paid by Amalgamated Company on the combined authorised 
share capital and accordingly, the Amalgamated Company shall not be

[...]

without any further act, instrument or deed, be and stand altered, modified 
and amended, pursuant to Sections 13, 14, 61 and 64 of the Companies Act, 
2013 and other applicable provisions of the Act as follows: 

"The authorised share capital of the company is INR 365,03,00,000/- 
(Rupees three hundred sixty five crore three lakhs) divided into 
36,50,30,000 (thirty six crore fifty lakhs thirty thousand only) Equity Shares 
of Rs. 10 each  

19.4 For removal of doubt, it is clarified that the approval of the Scheme by the 

shareholders of Amalgamated Company under sections 230 to 232 of the 
Act shall be deemed to be the approval under sections 13, 14, 61 and 64 of